DATE:

August 27, 2014

TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Jonathan Lange, Planner II
Community Development Department

FILE NO.:

AME2014 0009

CC:

Rorie Watt, P.E., Director, Engineering Department
Hal Hart, Director, Community Development Department

RE:

Black Bear Subdivision Questions

The Planning Commission was reviewing a zone change request, AME2014 0009, when questions were
raised about past subdivision activities on and adjacent to the subject property. After public testimony
was closed, the Planning Commission asked staff to clarify two specific questions:
1. Why did the plat get approved without improvements being made to Silver Street?
2. Why did the plat not include certification that the plat met Title 49?
Staff Response
Staff reviewed the Black Bear Subdivision case file (SMN2013 0026), which has frontage on Silver
Street.
At the August 26, 2014 hearing, neighbors within the McGinnis Subdivision raised the question about
how the Black Bear Subdivision could have been recorded without Silver Street being improved with
utilities and construction to CBJ street standards.
Question 1
CBJ 49.15.420 governs minor subdivisions. CBJ 49.15.420(e) Improvements: The
improvement and construction requirements of this title shall apply to all minor subdivisions,
except that:
(2) No improvements shall be required if no additional lots are created;
In the creation of Black Bear Subdivision, three lots were created from the original U.S. Survey No.
2551; one lot was served by the undeveloped portion of Silver Street and, after the 2013 subdivision,
one lot remained being served by the same right-of-way. Staff concluded that street improvements were
not required because Silver Street served one lot prior to Black Bear Subdivision and after the
subdivision it was still only serving one lot.
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CBJ 49.15.460 (5)(E) Conservation Lots. Lots created for the purpose of conservation
within or adjacent to the Mendenhall Wetlands State Game Refuge are exempt from the
provisions of this section, provided, however, that the following requirements shall be met:
(5) No public utilities shall be provided to conservation lots created under this
section.
Lot 1 of Black Bear Subdivision was designated as a Conservation Lot; no utilities are allowed to be
provided for this lot. Lot 2 had existing utilities and frontage on a CBJ maintained right-of-way. Lot 3,
the parcel in question, has utilities at Silver Street and Wren Drive.
Water System. CBJ 49.35.310 Systems required. (a) If a major development is
constructed within 500 feet or a minor development other than a single-family dwelling within
200 feet of an existing and adequate public water system, the developer shall construct a
distribution system and the connection thereof to the public system. The developer shall
construct and pay for any increase in the size of existing public water lines and production
facilities required to serve the proposed development…
The subdivision was a minor development for a vacant lot on Lot 3 that did not have a specific proposal
for development. Therefore Lot 3 is considered a minor development which did not require extension of
water systems to the lot line.
Sanitary Systems. CBJ 49.35.410 Systems required. (a) If public sewer
facilities are available within 500 feet of the boundary of a major development or within 200 feet
of a minor development, the owner or developer shall install all necessary collectors and laterals.
49.35.430 Private treatment systems. (a) If a public sewer is not available,
septic tanks leaching fields or other private sewerage facilities may be permitted, provided the
state department of environmental conservation must approve all private sewerage systems and
treatment plants, and provided that the owner of a lot using one of the above-listed private
sewerage facilities obtains from the Engineering Department a CBJ on-site wastewater treatment
and disposal system permit prior to a certificate of occupancy being issued…
Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision did not have a specific development in mind. The lot would not
specifically be required to extend sewer service to their property, if they were proposing to have a
private treatment system on-site. With no specific proposal for development the lot was not required to
extend sewer to the lot line.
Please also see attachment A, General Engineering staff’s memo on History and Finding of Fact
Relating to Black Bear Subdivision, USS 2551.
Question 2
CBJ Code Section 49.15.420(d)(4) authorizes the director to “sign the plat upon a determination that
the subdivision and plat meet all the requirements of this chapter and title.” The director’s signature
block, per 04 CBJAC 015.010 Minor Subdivisions is supposed to state:
“I hereby certify that the plat shown hereon has been found to comply with Title 04 Community
Development Regulations and Title 49 of the Code of the City and Borough of Juneau and is
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approved by the City and Borough of Juneau Department of Community Development for
recording in the office of the Juneau Recording District, Juneau, Alaska.”
In the case of Black Bear Subdivision the neighbor is correct; Title 49 is not specifically listed on the
face of the plat. It says:

Staff finds the difference is minor in nature given that Title 4 requires that the plat be in accordance with
Title 49, and that Title 49 requires that the plat be consistent with “this title and chapter” before the
Director is authorized to sign the plat. So the fact that the words “Title 49” are missing from the
signature block does not make it a fatal flaw. Title 49 consistency is implied by the signature of the
Director.
Findings
Staff reviewed the Black Bear Subdivision and finds it met the requirements of Title 49. As outlined
above, the subdivision did not warrant street improvements and utilities were not required to be
extended to the property line. Given this, staff recommends that the Planning Commission continue to
review the rezone request, AME2014 0009, currently before them.
Attachments
Attachment A- General Engineering Memorandum
Attachment B- AME2014 0009 Staff Report from August 26, 2014 Regular Planning Commission
Meeting

Jonathan Lange
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Ron King
Tuesday, September 02, 2014 9:45 AM
Hal Hart; Travis Goddard; Rorie Watt; Jonathan Lange
Black Bear Subdivion Development Requirements
SMN2013-19(A).doc

Final Draft
I believe my involvement in the review and approval of the Black Bear Subdivision was conducted in a
professional manner without bias or unethical behavior. The wetlands review and subdivision were outsourced
specifically to dispel any taint of possible influence with subdivision approval. I stand behind the conclusion
addressed in the attached memo and consider it to be testimony of fact.
Sincerely,
Ronald D. King, PLS 6262-S
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ATTACHMENT A

MEMORANDUM
CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO: Hal Hart, Director of Community Development

DATE: August 30, 2013

FROM: Ron King, General Engineering eW ^|Çz

FILE: SMN20130019(A)
BLACK BEAR SUBDIVISION

HISTORY AND FINDING OF FACT RELATING TO BLACK BEAR SUBDIVISION, USS 2551
The Homestead of Bill Sakieff was approved on June 28, 1918 and designated as USS Survey 2551
containing 159.77 acres more or less. The US Survey as approved technically represents a 3 lot
subdivision. The portion of land northwest of Loop Road is subdivided from the large tract by the Loop
Rd ROW. The portion of land to southwest is subdivided from the large tract by Montana Creek.
Montana Creek is classified as a navigable body of water (Territory of Alaska, Corp of Engineers)
quantifying the lands below ordinary high water as property of the United States/Territory of Alaska.

In 1989 land to the north (Zoned D-3) was subdivided, establishing the existing undeveloped ROW
(Silver Street) providing access from the north to USS 2551. There was no requirement by the Planning
Commission for the developer to construct the infrastructure (water, sewer, roadway).
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In the 1990s the City and Borough of Juneau condemned 7.6 acres of land adjacent to the east boundary
of USS 2551. The action was approved June 16, 1994 and blocked access to River Road.

USS 2551 changed ownership several times until 1995 when the land minus the previously condemned
7.6 acres was purchased by the Juneau Youth Services JYS.

Deed Book 0425 Page 501includes several exceptions: ADOT (Loop Road ROW), Territory of the
Alaska (Montana Creek) and several reservations: 20’ ROW and access north line of USS 2551
(McNairy); 20’ open ditch and access easement north line of USS 2551 (CBJ); Forcemain easement
from Silver St to River Road Lift Station (CBJ); and a slope easement in favor of ADOT (Loop Road).
2007 to 2013, JYS contracted a wetlands determination for information to support a development plan of
the undeveloped remainder of USS 2551(excluded existing campus lot). The report delineated very high
value wetlands and areas of uplands (137 acres) developable without a Corp Permit requirement. The
uplands included an area south of loop road bordering on Montana Creek (Montana Bills cabin site), an
area south of Silver St and an area adjacent to the 7.6 acre CBJ property that would be accessed from
Silver St via a strip of uplands parallel to the north line of USS 2551.
The zoning of the remaining parcel is D-1. Zoning allows for the construction of 137 dwelling units on
the remaining parcel. In addition Sewer Code allows on-site wastewater disposal for each unit as long
as they are constructed more than 200’ from CBJ sewer system. Also note that it is not a requirement to
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have CBJ water. Individual wells or a community water system could be constructed. Finally the
requirement for access to the 137 units built on the remaining parcel would be determined by the
International Fire Code. The IFC requires a 20’ wide roadway and a fire apparatus turnaround for the
entire development.
The JYS decided to conserve the high value, pristine wetlands and retain as a remainder some uplands
for development (uplands that would not impact the Montana Creek Watershed). To accomplish the
conservation of the watershed JYS decided to relinquish the ability of constructing 138 dwelling units
(D-1 Zone) and sell the wetlands and some uplands to the Southeast Alaska Land Trust (128 acres).
10 acres of previously delineated uplands was reserved for future development, Lot 3. The zoning
remains D-1. It should be noted the size of the parcel, CBJ sewer code and access driveway within the
ROW constructed to the IFC allows 10 dwelling units to be constructed without any connection to CBJ
utilities required.
Since the land did not change status (only size) per discussion with CDD, the conclusion was derived
that Black Bear Subdivision met requirements of the land use code and extension of the existing
wastewater line (installed through JYS property) is not warranted or required.
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DATE:

August 12, 2014

TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Jonathan Lange, Planner
Community Development Department

FILE NO.:

AME2014 0009

PROPOSAL:

An Application to Rezone Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision at the
south end of Silver Street from D-1 to D-3.

The City and Borough of Juneau Code states in CBJ §49.10.170(d) that the Commission shall
make recommendations to the Assembly on all proposed amendments to this title, zonings and
re-zonings, indicating compliance with the provisions of this title and the Comprehensive Plan.
Applicant:

Juneau Youth Services

Property Owner:

Juneau Youth Services

Property Address:

Silver Street

Legal Description:

Black Bear Lot 3

Parcel Code No.:

4-B26-0-102-004-3

Site Size:

10 acres

Comprehensive Plan Future
Land Use Designation:
ULDR – Urban Low Density Residential
Zoning:

D-1

Utilities:

Public water and sewer

Access:

Silver Street

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Surrounding Land Use:

North D-3 – Single-family Residences
South D-1 – Vacant Wetland Conservation Lot
East D-1 – Vacant Wetland Conservation Lot
West D-1 – Vacant Wetland Conservation Lot
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VICINITY MAP

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Zone Change and Development Permit Applications
Attachment B – Applicant’s Narrative
Attachment C – Comprehensive Plan, Land Use, and Wetlands Maps
Attachment D – Wetland Delineations
Attachment E – Neighborhood Meeting Materials
Attachment F – Public Notice
Attachment G – Agency, City, and Wetlands Review Board Materials and Draft Minutes
Attachment H – Public Comments
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PROPOSAL
The applicant has applied to rezone their vacant 10 acre lot, lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision from
D-1 to D-3. The applicant has not stated a specific proposal at this time but has envisioned
future residential development of the subject parcel. The applicant’s lot is located at the south
end of Silver Street, just south of the D-3 zoned McGinnis Subdivision on Wren Drive, and south
of the Montana Creek area on Mendenhall Loop Road (Back Loop Road). The subject lot is just
south of six single-family residences zoned D-3, and is surrounded on the east, south, and west
sides by a vacant D-1 zoned wetlands Conservation Lot.

BACKGROUND
The subject parcel was created in 2013 by Juneau Youth Services. The original parcel of 159.77
acres was split into three parcels and created Black Bear Subdivision. Black Bear Subdivision
consists of one parcel on Mendenhall Loop Road, where Juneau Youth Services is located; one
127 acre Conservation Lot; and the subject 10 acre parcel at the south end of Silver Street.
On July 17, 2014 staff presented the proposed request for rezone to the Wetlands Review Board.
Please see Attachment F for board comments. This meeting will be discussed in the Habitat
section below.

PUBLIC INPUT
On July 28, 2014 the applicant and Community Development Department (CDD) staff held a
neighborhood meeting in the library of Thunder Mountain High School. Twelve members of the
public and three members of the Juneau Youth Services board attended the meeting. Staff
described the application and rezone process. Staff also spoke about the Table of Permissible
Uses and the Table of Dimensional Standards found in City and Borough of Juneau Land Use
Code Title 49. Staff gave time for the applicant to speak about the properties history and their
plans for the subject parcel.
The members of the public in attendance were property owners from the McGinnis Subdivision.
The concerns and questions of the neighbors were about future development of the parcel, traffic,
drainage, wetlands, and subdivision and development improvements (specifically utilities and
road improvements). These items will be discussed further in the report.

REZONE PROCEDURE
The Land Use Code establishes the following process for rezones:
CBJ § 49.75.110 - Initiation.
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A rezoning may be initiated by the director, the commission, or the assembly at any
time during the year. A developer or property owner may initiate a request for
rezoning in January or July only. Adequate public notice shall be provided by the
director to inform the public that a rezoning has been initiated.
The rezone proposal was filed on July 1, 2014 and public notices were mailed to property owners
within 1,000 feet of the subject property. Staff chose to expand the mailing area from 500 feet to
1,000 feet because the parcel is surrounded on three sides by the large vacant conservation lot
and so more of the neighborhood to the north could be notified.
CBJ § 49.75.120 - Restrictions on rezonings.
Rezoning requests covering less than two acres shall not be considered unless the
rezoning constitutes an expansion of an existing zone. Rezoning requests which are
substantially the same as a rezoning request rejected within the previous 12 months
shall not be considered. A rezoning shall only be approved upon a finding that the
proposed zoning district and the uses allowed therein are in substantial
conformance with the land use maps of the comprehensive plan.
The parcel proposed for rezone is 10 acres, and as shown in Attachment C, the Zoning Map, is
an expansion of an existing adjacent zone. Substantial conformance with the land use maps of
the Comprehensive Plan will be discussed further in the report.
CBJ § 49.75.130 - Procedure.
A rezoning shall follow the procedure for a major development permit except for
the following:
(1) The commission decision for approval shall constitute only a recommendation to
the assembly.
(2) As soon as possible after the commission's recommendation, the assembly shall
provide public notice and hold a public hearing on the proposed rezoning. A
rezoning shall be adopted by ordinance, and any conditions thereon shall be
contained in the ordinance. Upon adoption of any such ordinance, the director
shall cause the official zoning map to be changed in accordance therewith.
(3) The commission decision for denial shall constitute a final agency decision on the
matter which will not be presented to the Assembly unless it is appealed to the
Assembly in accordance with CBJ 49.20.120.

ZONING DISTRICTS
All zoning districts are established in the Land Use Code, Title 49. Attachment C indicates that
the subject lot and neighboring lots are zoned D-3. The definitions of the D-1 and D-3 districts
are shown below.
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CBJ §49.25.210 Residential Districts
D-1 District:
The D-1, residential district, is intended to accommodate primarily single-family and
duplex residential development in areas outside the urban service boundary at a density
of one dwelling unit per acre. Certain D-1 zoned lands, however, may exist within the
urban service boundary in transition areas if public sewer or water are absent but planned
for. The D-1 classification will be changed to a higher density upon provision of
services.
D-3 District:
The D-3, residential district, is intended to accommodate primarily single-family and
duplex residential development at a density of three dwelling units per acre. D-3 zoned
lands are primarily located outside the urban service boundary where public utilities are
not provided. The density reflects the existing pattern of development of properties in the
district. There is a limited amount of D-3 zoned lands located within the urban service
boundary. These are lands for which a lower density is deemed appropriate or, in the
case of transition zones, where the zoning will be changed to a higher density when sewer
and water are provided.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
2013 Comprehensive Plan
The parcel proposed for rezone is located in the Urban/Low Density Residential (ULDR) land
use designation of the Comprehensive Plan, as shown in Attachment C.
ULDR Definition:
These lands are characterized by urban or suburban residential lands with detached
single-family units, duplex, cottage or bungalow housing, zero-lot-line dwelling units and
manufactured homes on permanent foundations at densities of one to six units per acre.
Any commercial development should be of a scale consistent with a single-family
residential neighborhood as regulated in the Table of Permissible Uses (CBJ49.25.300).
The definition of ULDR indicates low-density residential uses. Both the D-1 and D-3 zoning
districts fit within the “one to six units per acre” density description in the ULDR definition. The
D-1 zoning district would permit for the subject 10 acre parcel to be developed up to 10 dwelling
units; were as the D-3 zoning district would permit for the subject 10 acre parcel to be developed
up to 30 dwelling units.
The following Comprehensive Plan policies are related to the rezone proposal:
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POLICY 4.1. TO FACILITATE THE PROVISION AND MAINTENANCE OF
SAFE, SANITARY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR CBJ RESIDENTS.
POLICY 4.2. TO FACILITATE THE PROVISION OF AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY
OF VARIOUS HOUSING TYPES AND SIZES TO ACCOMMODATE PRESENT
AND FUTURE HOUSING NEEDS FOR ALL ECONOMIC GROUPS.
Allowing the subject parcel to be rezoned to D-3 would allow for potential development
of housing. Though there is not a specific proposal the applicant has stated that “future
residential development is envisioned.” With the proposed rezone request there is a
potential of 30 new units to be added to the housing market.
POLICY 7.5. TO PROTECT HIGH-VALUE WETLANDS FROM ADVERSE
EFFECTS OF DEVELOPMENT THROUGH LAND USE MANAGEMENT AND
TO SPONSOR OR PARTICIPATE IN EFFORTS TO ENHANCE OR RESTORE
THE ENVIROMENTAL VALUES OF WETLANDS IN THE BOROUGH.
POLICY 7.7. TO PROTECT, MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE SURFACE WATER,
GROUNDWATER AND MARINE WATER QUALITY IN ITS JURISDICTION
SO THAT ALL WATERS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND
STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND CONTINUE TO ALLOW
AQUATIC LIFE TO THRIVE.
The applicant has supplied staff with two wetland delineations (these will be discussed in
the Habitat section below) that describe the subject parcel as mostly uplands.
The applicant through the subdivision described in the Background section above, has
subdivided off the important high-value wetlands from the subject parcel, and has
preserved them in a conservation lot, thus maintaining the high-value wetlands. The
proposed rezone request does not have any specific development proposal that would
trigger wetland review or a permit at this time. The applicant or developer of the subject
parcel will have to comply with all development permit requirements and permits at the
time they develop the parcel. At the time of development the applicant will have to
comply with best management practices to maintain drainage from affecting the nearby
wetlands.
POLICY 10.3.
TO FACILITATE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF
VARIOUS TYPES AND DENSITIES THAT ARE APPROPRIATELY LOCATED
IN RELATION TO SITE CONDITIONS, SURROUNDING LAND USES, AND
CAPACITY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND TRANSPORATION SYSTEMS.
The applicant is proposing a density and zoning which is consistent with already
developed land adjacent to the subject parcel.
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Guidelines and Considerations for Subarea 3:
9. Encourage in-fill, small house development in the West Mendenhall valley. However,
in doing so in the West Valley, continue to protect wetlands, avoid flood hazards and
provide buffer vegetation and open space/natural areas for privacy and to maintain the
rural character of the West Valley community. Encourage clustering of the small cottage
and bungalow houses on larger parcels to maximize the land left in a natural state to
assure privacy and provide a visual and sound buffer from existing adjacent lower density
residential development. New in-fill development should: (1) Preserve as much of
existing wooded areas as is practical; (2) design new building forms to mimic adjacent
rural development in scale and massing while increasing density; (3) place parking out of
view of the street; and (4) incorporate other appropriate building siting, orientation and
design techniques to maintain the rural character of the West Valley. In new subdivision
on large parcels, encourage mixed density developments, such as duplex, accessory
dwellings and multi-family units interspersed in suitable location within the development.
Discussion
As noted above, the Comprehensive Plan contains policies that encourage housing, housing that
preserves the character and quality of existing neighborhoods, and development that protects
high-value wetlands.

COMPLIANCE WITH CBJ LAND USE CODE
The Table of Dimensional Standards and the Table of Permissible Uses of the Land Use Code
establish the permitted standards and uses in zoning districts (see Attachment D).
D-1 District
• 36,000 square foot minimum lot size
• 54,000 square foot minimum lot size
for duplex
• 18,000 square foot minimum lot size
for bungalow
• 72,000 square foot minimum lot size
for single-family detached, two
dwellings per lot
• 150 ft. x 150 ft. minimum lots
• 10% maximum on lot coverage
• Storage units
• Kennels
• Agriculture w/ animals
• Timber harvesting

• Open Air Markets
• Resort/Lodge/Campgrounds
D-3 District
• 12,000 square foot minimum lot size
• 18,000 square foot minimum lot size
for duplex
• 6,000 square foot minimum lot size
for bungalow
• 24,000 square foot minimum lot size
for single-family detached, two
dwellings per lot
• 100 ft. x 100 ft. minimum lots
• 35% maximum lot coverage
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The D-1 and D-3 zoning districts are very similar in the uses allowed, though as staff has
outlined above, the D-1 zoning district has more uses allowed due to its rural density
characteristics. When the property is developed, the proposed development will need to meet all
development standards in order to get the development approved.

TRAFFIC
With the proposed rezone request the subject 10 acre parcel may be developed to 30 dwelling
units. At the neighborhood meeting the neighbors expressed concern about the traffic that would
be generated by the development. According to the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
Trip Generation Manual the average single-family home generates 9.57 daily weekday trips.
This parcel may generate 287.1 average daily trips (ADT).
Per CBJ Land Use Code Title 49.40.300(a)(3):
(a)A traffic impact analysis (TIA) shall be required as follows:….
(3)A development projected to generate more than 250 ADT but fewer than 500 ADT
shall be required to have a traffic impact analysis if the Community Development
Department Director determines that an analysis is necessary based on the type of
development, its location, the likelihood of future expansion, and other factors found
relevant by the director.
However none of these trips are triggered by a rezone. Only the subdivision of the property
would trigger the analysis for trip generation based upon a proposal. At the time of a specific
development permit and or Conditional Use permit application for the subject parcel, the
Director will have the discretion per code to determine if the proposed development requires a
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).

DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS
The subject parcel is adjacent to an undeveloped portion of Silver Street. The subject parcel has
frontage on a right-of-way that has public water and sewer utilities. Though the utilities do not
come to the property line, they are the same utilities that were provided to the larger lot prior to
subdivision in 2013 that decreased the size of the lot that abutted the Silver Street right-of-way.
At the time a specific development is proposed and approved or subdivision of the current lot
occurs, the developer will be required to bring utilities into their development and construct and
develop Silver Street to CBJ road standards.
Drainage was also a concern that was brought up by the public at the neighborhood meeting.
Grading and drainage will be addressed at the time of development of the subject parcel. A
Grading and Drainage Permit shall be required prior to development of the parcel. Drainage will
be addressed through the permit. The applicant’s representative at the neighborhood meeting
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explained that Stormwater Best Management Practices will be observed at the time of
development.

HABITAT
The site of the proposed rezone contains approximately 0.97 acres of category A wetlands. The
applicant has stated that the subject site was subdivided off from the large conservation lot
because it contains mostly uplands.
The Wetlands Review Board discussed the proposed rezone request at their July 17, 2014 regular
meeting (see Attachment F). Staff introduced the rezone application and gave the board
background information on the site including the wetlands and uplands on the site. The applicant
then spoke about their application and plan for the site. The board then discussed the wetland
delineations that were presented to them. The draft minutes of the meeting are included in
Attachment F. The following Board Motion was passed 5 to 1 at the conclusion of board
discussion:
The Wetlands Review Board appreciates that the parcel includes very little Class A
wetland. If the area is developed at a density higher than D-3, an additional wetland
evaluation will need to be done. The Board notes that the delineation was done
thoroughly and professionally. The Board would also like to applaud the applicant for
the significant conservation easement on the remainder of the former parcel.
The applicant has provided two wetlands delineations from Bosworth Botanical Consulting in
their application (please see Attachment B).
The first delineation, attached to the application, was done in 2012 and was an overview of the
156.38 acre Juneau Youth Services property prior to subdivision into the three lots of Black Bear
Subdivision. The delineation noted a 2.4 acre portion to the northwest or “Montana Bill” part of
the parcel which was determined to be uplands with a ditch running through the middle of that
portion. The delineation also noted 5.5 acres of land in the north central part of the previous lot,
which now constitutes a portion of Lot 3 Black Bear Subdivision that was studied in 2007 in the
spring and fall. During the spring delineation the area was determined to be upland; but during
the wetter fall delineation the area had some upland characteristics and some wetland
characteristics.
The second delineation that the applicant provided prior to the Wetlands Review Board meeting
of July 17, 2014, gave a very detailed look at the 5 acre piece of land at the south end of Silver
Street, which constitutes a portion of the subject parcel. This delineation stated that the studied
portion was mostly uplands with only 0.97 acres of the southeast and southwest corners that were
wetlands.
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At the time of development of the subject parcel the developer will have to have the area studied
further and will work with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer on any plans for fill in the subject
parcel to ensure that wetlands are maintained.

FINDINGS
As indicated above, rezoning of the property from D-1 to D-3 will allow higher housing density.
The D-3 zoning designation is in substantial conformance with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.
Based on the above analysis, the proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
compliant with the Land Use Code.

RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the proposed project (identified as Attachments A and B), and the findings and
conclusions stated above, the Community Development Director recommends the Planning
Commission RECOMMEND APPROVAL to the Assembly for the rezone proposal.
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PROPOSAL: An Application to Rezone Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision at the south end of Silver Street from D-1 to D-3.
File No:

AME2014 0009

Applicant:

Juneau Youth Services, Inc.

To:

Adjacent Property Owners

Property PCN:

4-B26-0-102-004-3

Hearing Date:

August 26, 2014

Owner:

Juneau Youth Services, Inc.

Hearing Time:

7:00 PM

Size:

10 Acres

Place:

Assembly Chambers

Zoned:

D-1

Municipal Building

Site Address:

Silver Street

155 South Seward Street

Accessed Via:

Silver Street

Juneau, Alaska 99801

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE:
You are invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony. The Planning Commission will also consider written testimony. You are
encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department 14 days prior to the Public Hearing. Materials received by this
deadline are included in the information packet given to the Planning Commission a few days before the Public Hearing. Written material received
after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
If you have questions, please contact Jonathan Lange at jonathan_lange@ci.juneau.ak.us or at 586-0218.
Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at
www.juneau.org/plancomm.

ATTACHMENT F

Date notice was printed: August 4, 2014









MEMORANDUM
DATE:

July 8, 2014

TO:

Wetlands Review Board

FROM:

Jonathan Lange, Planner
Community Development Department

FILE NO.:

AME2014 0009

PROPOSAL:

An Application to Rezone Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision at the south end of
Silver Street from D-1 to D-3.

APPLICANT:

Juneau Youth Services

ADDRESS:

South end of Silver Street
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant has applied to rezone their 10 acre Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision from D-1 to D-3. The
applicant’s lot located on the south end of Silver Street is just South of the D-3 zoned McGinnis
Subdivision on Wren Street, and south of the Montana Creek area on Mendenhall Loop Road (Back
Loop Road).
The subject parcel was created in 2013 by Juneau Youth Services. The original parcel of 159.77 acres
was split into three parcels and created Black Bear Subdivision. Black Bear Subdivision consists of one
parcel on Mendenhall Loop Road, where Juneau Youth Services is located; one 127 acre Conservation
lot; and the subject 10 acre parcel at the south end of Silver Street.
This proposal is to rezone the on parcel; there are no proposals for development of the subject parcel at
this time.
HABITAT
The site of the proposed development contains category A wetlands. The applicant has stated that the
subject site was subdivided off from the large conservation lot because it contains mostly uplands. The
applicant has provided a wetlands delineation from Bosworth Botanical Consulting from 2012 in their
application (please see Attachment C).

HEARING:
There will be a neighborhood meeting held for the Rezone proposal at Thunder Mountain High School
in the library on July 28th, 2014 from 6:30pm – 8:00pm. The Zone Change application may be
scheduled at the August 26, 2014 Planning Commission Regular Meeting.
ATTACHMENT:
Attachment A: Application
Attachment B: Narrative
Attachment C: Wetland Delineation 
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DRAFT MINUTES
WETLANDS REVIEW BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
July 17, 2014, 5:15 p.m. Marine View 4th floor conference room

Meeting Summary
Roll Call
Board Members Present:

Hal Geiger, Amy Sumner, Andrew Campbell, Brenda Wright, Lisa
Hoferkamp, Dan Miller, Nina Horne

Board Members Absent:

Gordon Jackson, Jerry Medina

A quorum was present.
Staff Members Present:
Teri Camery, CBJ Senior Planner; Sarah Bronstein, CBJ Planner;
Jonathan Lange, CBJ Planner; Travis Goddard, Planning Manager
Public Present:

Jane Gendron, ADOTPF Southeast Regional Supervisor; Peter
Freer, Juneau Youth Services Board Member; Ron King, Juneau
Youth Services Board Member; Walter Majores, Juneau Youth
Services Executive Director

Meeting called to order at 5:20 p.m.
II.
June 19, 2014 Regular Meeting minutes approved after an edit noting that Nina Horne
was present.
III.

Agenda was approved

IV.

Public Participation on Non-Agenda Items

None
V. Board Comments.
Ms. Wright confirmed that the DOT species used for revegetation from ditch cleaning are nonnative but not invasive. Ms. Sumner said she is working with the supplier to replace the mix with
a more suitable species.
Mr. Miller stated that he had conferred with the CBJ Attorney regarding a potential conflict on
the Board’s review of the re-zone application, and Ms. Mead did not believe he had a conflict.
He stated that he had no financial interest in the project. Mr. Campbell agreed.
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Ms. Sumner stated that as a DOT employee, she would not participate in the Board’s review of
the DOT multi-use path.
VI.

Agenda Items
1) AME2014 0009 An application to Rezone Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision at the
south end of Silver Street from D-1 to D-3.

Staff Presentation
Ms. Camery thanked the Board for their review of an exceptionally large review packet this
month.
Ms. Camery explained that the Board is reviewing this project in its advisory role because the
property contains high-value Category A wetlands as categorized in the current Juneau Wetlands
Management Plan. Board comments and draft minutes will be included in Mr. Lange’s staff
report to the Planning Commission. The proposal is to increase the residential density from D-1
to D-3 on a 10 acre parcel that contains approximately 1 acre of Category A wetlands in the ML1 Category A wetland unit. The rest of the original Juneau Youth Services (JYS) property,
approximately 130 acres of Category A wetlands, has been protected with a conservation
easement under the management of the Southeast Alaska Land Trust, and given to the city.
Juneau Youth Services has retained a 10 acre parcel for its own use.
Mr. Lange explained that the 10-acre lot was created in 2013 with three lots, including the 130
acre conservation lot. The board packet has a wetland delineation for 156 acres. The delineation
received just today is more specific, with a delineation of 5.5 acres as part of the 10 acre parcel
retained by JYS. Ms. Camery referred to the summary at the end of the Bosworth delineation and
noted that the parcel reviewed includes approximately 1 acre of Category A wetlands.
Mr. Lange said that the applicant does not have a specific proposal but envisions future
residential development. A subdivision proposal would have to come back to the Planning
Commission for additional review.
Mr. Miller asked whether the applicant could get density for the full area with wetlands through
the Planned Unit Development (PUD) subdivision process. Mr. Lange said yes, the applicant
could conserve one area in exchange for higher density in another.
Ms. Camery noted that any proposed wetland fill in the future would need to go through the
avoid, minimize, mitigate review process with CBJ and the Corps of Engineers, and development
would need to be focused on upland areas.
Applicant Presentation and Board Discussion
Mr. Freer provided an overview of the parcels and the conservation area. He said that the 10
acres that have been retained for JYS development purposes are primarily upland with
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approximately one acre of wetlands. He said the proposed D-3 zoning is complimentary and
consistent with the zoning of adjacent neighborhoods.
Ms. Hoferkamp asked about the need for the change. Mr. Freer stated that JYS intends to sell the
property to provide funding for JYS services. The existing JYS campus is complete and no new
facilities are needed.
Mr. Miller asked if JYS had considered D-5 zoning instead. Mr. Freer stated that they didn’t
want to overshoot and wanted to be consistent with surrounding neighborhoods.
Ms. Hoferkamp questioned the impact of D-3 versus D-1. Mr. Freer stated that the parcel was
never intended to be a buffer between the adjacent D-3 area and the preserved wetlands. He said
that the impact could not be known without a specific proposal, which is not being considered at
this stage.
Mr. Campbell asked about the distance to Montana Creek. Mr. King said it was several hundred
yards. He said that JYS has tried be a good steward and noted that they could have developed the
whole parcel instead of donating 130 acres for conservation purposes. Mr. Freer said that in this
sense, the mitigation has been done before the re-zone development. He said this provides
protection for Montana Creek for hundreds of feet, and noted that it was the last unprotected
parcel from the mouth of Montana Creek back. Ms. Camery noted that the JYS property was
coveted as a mitigation bank site for the city way back in the 90s and it was a success to obtain
city ownership.
Mr. Campbell noted that it’s a 10 acre site, but the delineation is for 5 acres. He asked if there are
wetlands in the remaining five acres not listed. Mr. Freer said not to his knowledge.
Ms. Hoferkamp said the earlier wetland delineation seemed inconclusive.
The Board recognized that the 10/24/2012 wetland delineation in the packet had delineated
“track 20141014” at the northern portion of the delineation as an upland area, and that this area
was where the proposed rezone is located.
Ms. Camery confirmed that the whole area is Class A wetland in the ML-1 wetland unit in the
Juneau Wetlands Management Plan.
Mr. Geiger questioned what the Board could do with this review, since the Board wants to
preserve the functions of the wetland but there’s obviously a need for JYS to develop it. Ms.
Camery emphasized the Board’s role as a scientific advisory board and therefore to not evaluate
related social or political issues, and emphasized that future wetland fill proposals would come
back for additional review.
Mr. Campbell said that the Board could evaluate whether the scientific information has been
gathered and if the Board agrees that the job has been done. He noted that the parcel has been
selected out of a much larger conservation area.
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Mr. Goddard asked if there is a comfort level with the information that makes the Board
confident that the parcel can be developed at a higher density.
Ms. Camery suggested that the Board could offer broad comments about how the parcel could be
developed in a way that would protect wetland functions, such as additional stormwater
requirements, etc.
Mr. Miller said that the development may not need a Corps permit anyway if it’s on uplands, and
there isn’t a proposal for development at this time. He said that it will need to be responsibly
developed regardless of zoning. Mr. Campbell said that increased density will inherently have
more impact on the environment; however the applicant has done everything possible to
minimize the impact by preserving a large conservation area.
Mr. Miller requested verification that the additional 4.5 acres of the parcel is uplands. Ms.
Wright said that the page six of the original packet confirms that the rest is upland.
Public Testimony
No one from the public was present
Board Motion
The Wetlands Review Board appreciates that the parcel includes very little Class A
wetland. If the area is developed at a density higher than D-3, an additional wetland
evaluation will need to be done. The Board notes that the delineation was done
thoroughly and professionally. The Board would also like to applaud the applicant for
the significant conservation easement on the remainder of the former parcel.
Yay: Wright, Miller, Campbell, Horne, Geiger
Nay: Hoferkamp
Abstained: Sumner
Motion passed 5:1.
2) CSP2014 00014 City-State Project Review for DOT Auke Lake Multi-Use Path
Staff Presentation
Ms. Camery explained that the Board is reviewing this project in its advisory role. Because Ms.
Bronstein’s staff report is already final, Board comments will be presented to the Planning
Commission in the “blue folder” packet that they receive before the meeting. She noted that the
proposed project is exempt from the 50-foot setback because it is a public structure crossing the
lake, as allowed under CBJ Code 49.70.950(f), and she read the exception clause to the Board.
She said the Board will be reviewing the proposal for conformance with the CBJ Habitat
Standard regarding lakes and streams, CBJ Code 49.70.950(c)(7), which states:
“Rivers, streams, and lakes shall be managed so as to protect natural vegetation, water
quality, important fish or wildlife habitat and natural waterflow.”
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Comments on Rezone application of Lot 3 of Black Bear Subdivision (PCN 4‐B26‐0‐102‐004‐3)

This request does not appear to be following the rules that are applied to the general public from my
observations.
















The application documents are not available on‐line when conducting a search of the CBJ
website using key word “AME2014 0009”. How can I as a member of the neighborhood review
the impacts of this request if the application information is not available for my review?
I attended the neighborhood meeting and the information provided at that meeting was not
detailed in any fashion. There was no narrative of the plan for development. There was no map
of the proposed development at a D3 level.
There was no information on how they would address the increased traffic impacts to the
neighborhood. Why was a traffic study not required for this request?
Where is the site plan that shows all the existing physical features?
There appears to be a conflict of interest with CBJ Land Surveyor. He is on the Board for JYS. He
should be recusing himself from this particular application from at least one of his positions
either the Board or the Land Surveyor. But instead it appears that he is going to try and get this
pushed right through without due process.
Where is an updated review from the Army Corps of Engineers? I was incredulous at the
neighborhood meeting at the fact that the parcel in question is now magically not a wetland.
It is very disturbing as a neighbor when a public entity which is what I consider the JYS, just says
‘trust us’ and their proposal appears like it will go right through without any information in it on
what they are going to do with the property.
It is entirely possible that I could have no problem with their development if I could actually
know what the development was going to be. As it stands, I have a significant problem with
rezoning the property with no development plan provided to the neighbors, no traffic impact
study.
Who is going to be responsible for developing the extension of Silver Street?
How is it possible to approve this request when there is currently no utilities brought to the
edge of the property line? Or should that have been done during the previous replatting process
that was whisked through by the CBJ Land Surveyor who is also a JYS Board member.?



Maureen Hansen
4915 Wren Drive
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Jonathan Lange
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Stacy Grummett <stacy@sginc.com>
Tuesday, August 12, 2014 2:50 PM
Jonathan Lange
File No: AME2014 0009 Juneau Youth Services

Good Afternoon Jonathan,
I’m writing to advise that I am NOT in favor of changing the zone from D‐1 to D‐3 for the Property PCN: 4‐B26‐0‐102‐
004‐3 Juneau Youth Service, Inc.
I’m currently a homeowner/resident at 4962 Wren Drive, Juneau, Alaska 99801.
If you have any questions or need any further information, please don’t hesitate to contact me. Thank you.
Respectfully Yours,
Stacy J. Grummett
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August 10, 2014
This letter is regarding the Rezone of Lot 3 Black Bear Subdivision from D‐1 to D‐3.
I am not opposed to development of a new subdivision in our area. However, there are many issues with
this subdivision and rezoning proposal that I do oppose and mainly how this whole process has played
out. There appears to be key people who are involved with multiple organizations, all of which have
benefited due to where they work, what boards they are on and who they know. Rules that are set for
the general public are not being followed as well as are being changed or ignored to benefit themselves.
There are some serious ethical issues that need to be examined.
Years ago my family approached the City about subdividing two of our lots on Wren Drive. We were told
by the City that in order to cut out 2 lots we were required to have curb, gutter, utilities, street lights,
and sidewalks to the property OR post a bond to assure that it gets done. The frontage was questioned.
The road had to be extended and a certain width and a complete plan had to be submitted of our entire
property revealing what our intentions were with the remaining property that wasn’t even part of this
equation.
What I am seeing with this new Black Bear Subdivision is that JYS is not required to do any of these
things that were imposed on us. There are no utilities, curb, gutter, sidewalks and street lights to that
property that has somehow ALREADY been subdivided. No bond was posted. The size of the public
access road does not appear wide enough. There is a utility pump station taking up a large portion of
that access road and there is not enough frontage, like they told us we had to have. When asked at the
neighborhood meeting what their intentions are with the property they threw out a couple scenarios,
assured us it would not be a group housing type situation of any kind, but ultimately maintained that
they do NOT have to reveal what they will be doing with the property. Every step that I can see so far is
exactly the opposite of what we were told by the City. Because of all of the rules and regulations that
were imposed on us we were unable to subdivide those two lots and use those funds to build our house.
It created a financial hardship for us.
Before any houses were built on Wren, the lots that backed up to the trail had issues with it being
wetlands. The people purchasing the properties all had to get permits from the Army Corp of Engineers
and had to pay fees imposed on them to fill the wetlands in order to build their houses. Some of those
fees were pretty substantial. The new Black Bear property along with the rest of the meadow had been
deemed wetlands before their new study was done. When this was addressed at the meeting we were
told that the same property that was documented in the past as wetlands has somehow filled itself in
and is now deemed uplands. When asked how this was possible we were told that those 10 acres, and
only those 10 acres, had changed since the last studies were done. The new study was completed by a
private company and was paid for by JYS. Again, there appear to be no checks and balances in this
process, and everywhere you turn we have conflicts of interest.
The neighborhood would like to request that an outside party come in and redo the wetlands study to
assure that it is done unbiased if the City allows them to move forward. I can assure you that all of the
components that make up the wetland are all still on the property in question. Nothing has changed. It
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is not an act of God or great coincidence that the 10 acres that they are now declaring uplands is the
also the 10 acres that they want to build on and conveniently backs up to their only access road
available. These are my main concerns that this is being done very underhandedly. There is no better
way to say is then “what’s good for the goose isn’t good for the gander”.
Other concerns are the traffic that a D3 subdivision will generate. Wren Drive, Silver and Steelhead are
all the access points and they all 3 are a mess. There are no sidewalks and streetlights and traffic will
anticipate doubling.
The member of JYS assured us that D3 is as much as they want to ask for in order to “match the
neighborhood.” What they do not understand is that Wren Drive was declared D3 after the houses were
built. All the residents have a substantial amount of land surrounding their residence. This is why people
seek out property in this area is for the land and privacy. Adding a subdivision of 3 houses per acre will
not match the neighborhood. There currently are not 3 houses per acre lot here on Wren Drive. At the
very least I would like the Black Bear Subdivision to remain D1 and not be rezoned to D3. People are
concerned that changing the zoning to D3 is a stepping stone to eventually get it changed to D5. I also
would like the whole process examined as well as some checks and balances put into action.

Sincerely,
Kristi Elliott

ATTACHMENT H

Jonathan Lange
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

nate <nate@907electric.com>
Wednesday, August 13, 2014 6:34 AM
Jonathan Lange
Lot 3 Black Bear Subdivision rezone request

Importance:

High

Could you please confirm receipt of this email?
Dear Planning Commission,
In response to Juneau Youth Services recent application to rezone the land at the end of Silver Street from D1 to D3, our
family would like to voice opposition to the request.

Currently the adjacent properties to JYS’ are zoned D3, however this is not the case for how the land was built. The
properties adjacent JYS land were built to D1 standards and are around ½ acre in size, with some having mother in‐law
style apartments for additional income. A rezone to D3 could potentially put the surrounding homes in a decline in value
if adjacent building lots are allowed to be built with the 6 homes per acre as allowed by code. None of the existing utility
infrastructure will support such a development or match how any of the immediate neighborhood is built if JYS is
allowed to build to maximum D3 zoning.
Adding 60 cars to travel down Wren drive will pose a serious safety hazard since there are no sidewalks and there are
several bus stops along Wren to pick up elementary students in the morning and afternoons, not to mention a daycare
as well. Sidewalks are likely not ever going to happen since the ditches along the side of the roadway are sometimes 2’
deep with standing water.
In order to maximize JYS’ income the land will likely need to be developed with higher density zoning than D3 to cover
the expense of putting in a subdivision. This approach would not match the existing character of the neighborhood. This
would also alter the scenic view shed of the area, one of our reasons for purchasing the home where we did.
Ron King with JYS did not want to say what their future plans were, and that is within their right, but when he said they
want to be good neighbors and stewards of the land, it only seems sensible to allow transparency of what will come if
allowed a rezone. It would be in the best interest of the homeowners that will be impacted by the development to have
understanding as to what to expect, but when you’re told nothing it could mean that the long term plan might be
undesirable. If when purchasing our home, we were told that someday we might be looking into the back of a four‐plex
we’d have likely considered elsewhere. Areas like where our home is situated on are not common within CBJ.
Also questionable is how all of the surrounding land around the acre subdivision is wetlands and the 10 acre parcel
smack dab in the middle is not. A second or maybe third opinion outside of Southeast Alaska should review the findings
of the recent environmental study done. It would also be nice to know if the CBJ’s own wetland review board has had a
chance to review the study that declared this uplands. Nothing in their meeting minutes on the CBJ’s website shows this
has been a topic with the WRB.
Per Chapter 11 in the Comprehensive Land Use Maps, the Planning Commission and Assembly should aim to promote
the highest and best use of the land possible. An admirable approach to the development of the 10 acres would be to
allow the recently declared uplands remain in its natural habitat form as much as possible, remain D1 zoning, and
support other structures through variance requests.
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I ask that you carefully consider what has been said above when making your decision.
Thank you for your considerations,
Nate & Michelle Houston
4920 Wren Drive
Juneau, AK 99801

Nate Houston
Houstons Electric (907) 738‐1114P (907) 500‐9077F
PO Box 35754 Juneau, AK 99803
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